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CITY OF MURFREESBORO 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 
Regular Meeting, May 28, 2025, at 1:00 p.m. 

City Hall, 111 West Vine Street, Council Chambers, 1st Floor 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Call to order 
 

2. Determination of a quorum 
 

3. Public Comments 
 

4. Consideration of minutes for the regular meeting on April 23, 2025 
 

5. New Business 
 
Variance Requests 
a. Application Z-25-009 by Joe Swanson, Jr. on behalf of Swanson 

Irrevocable Family Trust, is requesting a 23-foot variance from the 
required 42-foot front setback in Chart 2 of the Zoning Ordinance for 
property located at 831 Park Avenue in a Heavy Industrial (H-I) zone.  The 
applicant is requesting a 19-foot front setback along Park Avenue in order to 
construct an approximately 54 square-foot addition to an existing building. 
(Project Planner: Sloane Lewis)  

 
Special Use Permit Requests 
b. Application Z-25-008 by John Hannington on behalf of Killian Deats, is 

requesting a special use permit in order to construct and establish an 
accessory apartment in a Single-Family Residential (RS-15) zone on 
property located at 2505 Racquet Club Drive. (Project Planner: Marc 
Shackelford-Rowell) 
 

c. Application Z-25-010 by Mr. Jacob Highland, representing SBA, is 
requesting to amend the conditions of approval for the existing special use 
permit for the existing 150-foot-tall wireless telecommunications tower on 
property located at 2117 North Thompson Lane in a Heavy Industrial (HI) 
zone.  The applicant is requesting to remove the previous condition of 
approval that all antennae mounted to this tower are required to be of stealth 
construction.   (Project Planner: Richard Donovan) 
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6. Staff Reports and Other Business 
 

7. Adjourn 



MINUTES 

OF THE CITY OF MURFREESBORO 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, 111 W. Vine Street, Council Chambers 

 

April 23, 2025, 1:00 PM 

 

Members Present:     Staff Present: 

Davis Young, Chair     Matthew Blomeley, Asst. Planning Director 

Ken Halliburton, Vice-Chair    Richard Donovan, Principal Planner 

Robert Batcheller      Sloane Lewis, Planner  

Tim Tipps      Marc Shackleford-Rowell, Planner 

       John Tully, Assistant City Attorney 

       Ashley Fulghum, Recording Assistant 

Members Absent: 

Misty Lavender 
 

1.   Call to Order: 

   Chair Young called the meeting to order. 

2.   Determination of a quorum: 

  Chair Young determined that a quorum was present. 

3.    Public Comments: 

None 

4.    Consideration of Minutes: 

With there being no objection by any of the Board members, the minutes of the March 26, 
2025 BZA meeting were approved as submitted.  

5.    New Business: 

a. Application [Z-25-005] by Brigette Hill, requesting a special use permit in order to 
establish a home occupation (pediatric occupational therapy) in a Single-Family 
Residential (RS-15) zone on property located at 1648 Earl Court. 
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Mr. Richard Donovan presented the Staff Comments regarding this item, a copy of which 
is maintained in the permanent files of the Planning Department and is incorporated into 
these minutes by reference. 

Mr. Tim Tipps inquired about the applicant’s licensing and if the state would have to 
approve the site. Mr. Donovan responded that there are no approvals that he is aware of, 
and he will allow the applicant to speak about her licensing. 

Chair Young inquired about special equipment. Mr. Donovan stated that the applicant 
has indicated that she will be using the same equipment that you would find in a regular 
backyard with children. 

Ms. Brigette Hill spoke about her request and addressed the Board’s questions. 

Mr. Tipps asked about the quality of the equipment and the type of liability insurance the 
applicant has. Ms. Hill responded that she has liability insurance and believes the 
equipment is of good quality.  

Chair Young opened the public hearing. 

There being no one to speak for or against the request, Chair Young closed the public 
hearing. 

Mr. Robert Batcheller moved to approve the special use permit subject to all 
recommended conditions of approval; the motion was seconded by Vice-Chair Ken 
Halliburton and carried by the following vote: 

Aye: Robert Batcheller 

  Tim Tipps 

  Vice-Chair Ken Halliburton 

  Chair Davis Young 

Nay:  None 

b. Application [Z-25-006] by John and Alice Duva, requesting a special use permit in 
order to construct and establish an accessory apartment in a Single-Family 
Residential (RS-15) zone on property located at 3251 Park Hill Road. 

Ms. Sloane Lewis presented the Staff Comments regarding this item, a copy of which is 
maintained in the permanent files of the Planning Department and is incorporated into 
these minutes by reference. 

Mr. John Duva and Ms. Alice Duva were present to answer questions. 

Chair Young opened the public hearing. 

There being no one to speak for or against the request, Chair Young closed the public 
hearing. 
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Mr. Tim Tipps moved to approve the special use permit subject to all recommended 
conditions of approval; the motion was seconded by Mr. Robert Batcheller and carried 
by the following vote: 

Aye: Robert Batcheller 

  Tim Tipps 

  Vice-Chair Ken Halliburton 

  Chair Davis Young 

Nay:  None 

6.    Staff Reports and Other Business: 

None 

7.    Adjourn: 

There being no further business, Chair Young adjourned the meeting at 1:19pm. 

 

 

 

 

______________________________   ________________________________ 

CHAIRMAN      SECRETARY    
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MURFREESBORO BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 

MAY 28, 2025 

PROJECT PLANNER: SLOANE LEWIS 

Application: Z-25- 009 

Location: 831 Park Avenue  

Applicant: Frank Russell 

Owner: Swanson Family Irrevocable Trust 

Zoning: Commercial Local (CL) 

Requests: A variance from the Zoning Ordinance: Chart 2 Minimum Lot Requirements, 
from the required 42-foot front setback along Park Avenue to a 19-foot front setback. 

 

   
  

SITE 
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Overview of Request 
The applicant, Joe Swanson Jr., is requesting a variance from the required front setback in the 
Heavy Industrial (HI) zoning district in order to construct a 6’ x 10’ mechanical room on the west 
(front) side of the existing building. The HI district requires a 42-foot front setback. The variance 
being requested is for the following: 

1. Front setback: A 23-foot variance from the required 42-foot front setback along Park 
Avenue, resulting in a 19-foot front setback.  

Below is a table of the minimum lot and setback standards for industrial uses in a HI zoning district, 
with the variance request in red. As demonstrated in the table, due to the required front setback for 
the HI district, the mechanical room would be constructed in the front setback. 

 
Minimum lot 
standards   

HI zone district  Existing lot &  
Variance request   

Lot area  none N/A 
Width  50 ft 340 ft  
Setback(s)  Front = 42’ 

Side = 10’ 
Rear = 20’ 

Front (Park Ave) = 19.0’ 
Side (north) = 0’ 

Side (south) = 134’ 
Rear = 15’ (at closest point) 

 

Existing neighborhood & lot conditions 
The property, located at 831 Park Avenue, is zoned Heavy Industrial and is located southwest of 
the intersection of S. Church Street and Broad Street. The neighboring properties along Park 
Avenue are zoned Heavy Industrial and are used for a variety of industrial uses. 831 Park Avenue 
is currently a nonconforming lot, as the existing structure encroaches into the 42-foot front setback 
and the 10-foot side setback on the north side of the property. Additionally, a railroad runs along 
the north side of the property. The lot was created before the setback requirements in Chart 2 of 
the Zoning Ordinance were adopted. Neighboring properties also do not conform to the Heavy 
Industrial (HI) setback minimum bulk requirements.  

 

Proposed use  
The site is occupied by the Heartland Company, which operates as a fuel production facility. If 
approved by the BZA, the variance would allow for the construction of a mechanical room on the 
front of the building to house new electrical equipment installed by Middle Tennessee Electric 
(MTE). The upgrade is needed to support the increased power demands. MTE has stated that the 
equipment must be in an enclosed mechanical room. MTE has also indicated that the front location 
is the preferred location but does not state that the proposed route and location is the only route 
and location that meets MTE’s requirements. However, MTE does indicate other routes and 
locations may be problematic. 
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Staff’s analysis 

The Heavy Industrial zoning district requires a 42-foot front setback. The building on the subject 
property already encroaches on this setback due to the construction of the building preceding the 
adoption of the setback standards in the Zoning Ordinance. The requested additional reduction in 
the front setback will reduce the front setback from the standard 42 feet to 19 feet along Park 
Avenue. While this mechanical room would be consistent with the allowed uses in the Heavy 
Industrial zone, staff concludes that this application does not meet all five standards required under 
Section 10 of the Zoning Ordinance to grant a variance.  

Relevant Zoning Ordinance Section 
Chart 2 – Minimum Yard Setback Requirements: 

HI District Setbacks:     Front - 42 feet 

                                                   Side - 10 feet 

                                                               Rear - 20 feet 

CL Minimum Lot Width:    50 feet 

CL Minimum Lot Area:             None 

Standards For Variances from Section 10 of the Zoning Ordinance: 
The Zoning Ordinance requires that no bulk variance or other variance be granted unless the 
applicant establishes that the bulk or other regulations generally applicable in the zoning 
classification for the property for which a variance is requested impose practical difficulties that 
are unusual to the property and are not self-created. In addition, the applicant must also show that 
the bulk or other variance requested will not be unduly detrimental to other property in the vicinity 
of the property for which the variance is requested.  To satisfy the requirements, the applicant must 
submit written justification that the variance requested meets all of the standards contained in the 
Zoning Ordinance.  The applicant’s letter is included in the staff report attachments. 

 

The following is staff’s analysis for each of the Standards for Variances: 

(1) The requested variance(s) are due to specifically identified characteristics of the land, such 
as the narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography or other condition of the land, are such 
that compliance with one or more applicable zoning regulations would be extraordinarily 
and peculiarly difficult or would result in an undue hardship for the applicant:  

Staff analysis: This standard is not met.   

Staff does not see any characteristics on this property that are extraordinarily and peculiarly 
difficult that would cause undue hardship or create restrictions for the applicant. The 
existing lot is approximately 340 feet wide exceeding the 50 feet required by the zoning 
ordinance and approximately 540 feet deep at its shallowest point. Additionally, the lot is 
gently sloping toward a ditch in the rear or to the street and is generally rectangular in 
shape. The existing nonconforming structure is not sufficient to meet this standard.  
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(2) The requested variance(s) are due to specifically identified characteristics that are unusual 
to the subject land as compared to other land in the same zoning classification and in the 
same area:  

Staff analysis: This standard is not met.   

Staff does not believe that the subject land is unusual compared to surrounding Heavy 
Industrial zoned parcels. Neighboring properties are of similar size and shape as the subject 
property with multiple of the neighboring properties not meeting the front setback 
requirements in the Zoning Ordinance. The subject land is not unusual in any sense 
compared to surrounding properties. 

 
(3) That the requested variance(s) are due to specifically identified characteristics or hardship 

were not created by any action or inaction of the owner or the owner’s agent, not self-
created:  

Staff analysis: This standard is not met.  

Staff believes that this standard has not been met. The need for the variance is a result of 
the tenant’s operation. The variance appears to be self-created since the use of the tenant 
requires an improved power service, which in turn requires the addition of the mechanical 
room.  

 
(4) That granting the requested variance will not be unduly detrimental to other land in the 

vicinity of the land for which the variance is requested:  

Staff analysis: This standard is met.   

Granting the variance would not be detrimental to other land in the area. The properties in 
the general area of and along Park Avenue are of similar use and the mechanical room 
would not be an unusual feature on the principal structure in this area.  

 
(5) That granting the requested variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air 

to adjacent properties, unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, increase 
the danger of fire or otherwise endanger the public health, safety, comfort, or morals, or 
substantially impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or of the general plan 
for the area: 

Staff analysis: This standard is met.   

Granting of the variance would not impair light or create shadows on adjacent properties, 
will not affect air, increase congestion, danger of fire or otherwise endanger public health, 
safety, comfort, or impair the general area in any way. Staff believes the property meets 
this standard. 
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Staff Comments: 
A variance may be approved if it meets all five standards, as required by the Zoning Ordinance.  
Whether the variance is approved or denied, the BZA must make specific findings of fact on each 
of the variance standards.  If in the judgment of the BZA, any of the above standards have not been 
met by a preponderance of the evidence, the variance must be denied, and written findings 
provided stating the evidence for why the standard(s) are not met.  If the BZA believes that all of 
the standards have been met by a preponderance of the evidence, then the variance can be 
approved, and written findings provided stating the evidence for why the standards are met. 

 

The applicant will be in attendance to respond to any questions the Board may have.  

 

Staff Recommendation: 
Staff does not recommend the approval of the variance based on the application not meeting all 
five standards set forth by the Zoning Ordinance to approve a variance. If approved staff 
recommends the variance be approved with the following conditions: 

 

Recommended Conditions of Approval: 
1. BZA approval does not imply approval of the Site Plan.  A site plan shall be submitted 

for review and approval, subject to the Murfreesboro Zoning Ordinance and Design 
Guidelines. 

 

Attached Exhibits 
1. BZA Application  

2. Applicant Letter 

3. Site layout 

4. Site Photos 





 
 
5.3.2025 

 

Ben Newman, Director of Land Management & Planning 
111 W. Vine Street, P.O. Box 1139 
Murfreesboro, TN   37133-1139 
 
 

Re:  BZA Application for a variance– 831 Park Avenue  

 

Dear Mr. Newman,  

Please review the following request for variance on property zoned H-I.  The nature of this request is resulting 
from the Middle Tennessee Electric Membership Corporation (MTEMC) requiring an enclosed room to receive 
an increased power supply for the subject.  The electricity company is stating that they want the power supply 
to enter the facility on the front left corner of the existing building which places this new additional structure 
within the front setback.  

 

Section 10 (Variances) 

(D)Procedure.  

(1) Application. The owner or a person who has a contractual interest in the land to be affected by the variance 
shall file an application for a variance with the Planning Department. Such application shall be accompanied by a 
non-refundable application fee established from time to time by the City Council. However, no application fee is 
required when the applicant is seeking a variance to relocate a sign because of condemnation or road 
construction by the city, county, state or federal government. The application shall contain the following 
information: 

 (a) name, address, and telephone number of the applicant.  

 

Swanson Family Irrevocable Trust – Attn.  Joe Swanson Jr. 

1188 Park Avenue 

Murfreesboro, TN  37129 

Phone number: 

 

(b) nature and extent of the applicant’s interest in the land for which a variance is requested. 



 

The property is owned by the Swanson Family Irrevocable Trust 

 

 (c) a plot plan showing the dimensions of the land for which a variance is requested. 

 

A drawing has been included in this variance application request. 

 

 

 (d) the street address and legal description of the land for which a variance is requested. 

 

The subject property is located at 831 Park Avenue, also described as Tax Map 102C, Group H, Parcel 01.00. 

 

 (e) zoning classification of the land for which a variance is requested.  

 

H-I 

 

(f) a statement of the exact variance sought and section of this article from which a variance is requested.   

 

The variance request is for a 22’ reduction in the front setback.  The current building is located inside the 42’ 
front setback.  

 

(g) a statement of the purpose for the requested variance and the intended development of land if the 
variance is granted.  

Our request is to build a 6’ x 9’ mechanical room to house the incoming power supply from Middle Tennessee 
Electric within the front setback.  The level of power needed for the tenant is requiring an upgrade in the level of 
service.  MTE is working with the owner to provide the increased power but will need a secure room constructed 
on the front of the building (West Elevation) to house the connection point.  The variance request is for a 22’ 
reduction in the front setback.   

 

 

 



(h) a vicinity map showing the land which is the site of the requested variance and all parcels of land within a 
250-foot radius of the land. The vicinity map shall show any and all streets, roads or alleys, and shall indicate 
the owner’s name and dimensions of each parcel of land shown. 

 

A vicinity map is included in this application 

 

(E) Standards for Variance. To be entitled to a variance an Applicant must be shown by substantial material 
evidence:  

 

(1) That the specifically identified characteristics of the land, such as the narrowness, shallowness, shape, 
topography or other condition of the land, are such that compliance with one or more applicable zoning 
regulations would be extraordinarily and peculiarly difficult or would result in an undue hardship for the 
Applicant.  

The subject property is located on Park Avenue.  The electric company has directed the Swanson Development 
team to increase power supply to meet the needs of the current tenant.  The electric company has directed the 
owner to construct a mechanical room on the front of the building, 

 

(2) That the specifically identified characteristics are unusual to the subject land as compared to other land in 
the same zoning classification and in the same area.   

The unusual characteristic of this site is the request to put the mechanical building on the front of the building 
and inside the front setback. 

 

 (3) That the specifically identified characteristics or hardship were not created by any action or inaction of the 
owner or the owner’s agent.  

 

The hardship has been created by the specific request of the MTEMC. 

 

(4) That granting the requested variance will not be unduly detrimental to other land in the vicinity of the land 
for which the variance is requested.  

 

The subject building is located within an industrial area and has multiple mechanical units on the front of the 
building currently.  The addition of the small mechanical room on the front of the building will not be 
detrimental to any building in proximity. 

 



 (5) That granting the requested variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
properties, unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, increase the danger of fire or otherwise 
endanger the public health, safety, comfort, or morals, or substantially impair the intent and purpose of the 
Zoning Ordinance or of the general plan for the area 

 

None of the concerns listed above will occur because of the newly constructed mechanical room.  The client 
desires to increase power to the current building and is specifically following the directive of the MTEMC 
company. 

 

 

 

A vicinity map is included in the packet. 

 

Sincerely, 

Clyde Rountree 

 

Clyde Rountree, RLA 
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MURFREESBORO BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT 

May 28, 2025 
PROJECT PLANNER: Marc Shackelford-Rowell 

 

Application:  Z-25-008 
Location:  2505 Racquet Club Drive    
Applicant:  Killian Deats 
Zoning:  RS-15 (Residential Single-Family – 15,000 square feet minimum lot size) 

Requests:  A special use permit to construct and establish an accessory apartment.  

 

                                   

AREA 
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Overview  
Special Use Permit Request 

The applicant, Killian Deats are requesting a special use permit (SUP) to construct and establish 
an accessory apartment at 2505 Racquet Club Drive for the applicants to provide housing for his 
in-laws who require medical care. The accessory apartment is 693 square feet and located in the 
rear yard of the principal structure. The property is zoned RS-15 and is in the Countryside single-
family residential subdivision.  

As depicted in the application site plan, the structure will be located in the rear yard of the principal 
structure, approximately 13 feet from the eastern (side) property line and 30 feet from the southern 
(rear) property line. The structure would face the interior of the rear yard of the primary structure. 
The proposed floor area of the accessory apartment is 693 square feet and includes a kitchen, living 
area, one bath, one bedroom, a laundry room, a utility room and a walk-in closet. The proposed 
accessory apartment will feature a covered porch for 265.13 SQFT. The proposed structure will 
utilize Hardie plank material, which is consistent with the existing single family home and has one 
exterior entrance  

As proposed, the accessory apartment complies with the applicable bulk development standards:  

 

In addition, it is recommended that the applicant be required to complete and record the standard 
Restriction on Use of Land document prepared by the City Attorney. This document states that the 
accessory apartment can only be occupied by a family member or an invited guest and cannot in 
any circumstances be used as rental unit.  Recording it memorializes the restriction to put future 
buyers or owners on notice.   

Relevant Zoning Ordinance Section 

Chart 1 of the City of Murfreesboro Zoning Ordinance allows accessory apartments with approval 
of a Special Use Permit the RS-15 district. City of Murfreesboro Zoning Ordinance Section 
9(D)(2)(a) sets forth Standards for Accessory Apartments in addition to the Standards of General 
Applicability Section 9(C). The following are also the relevant sections from the Zoning 
Ordinance that apply to accessory apartments: 

 Zoning Ordinance Proposed Accessory Apartment 

Maximum Floor 
Area for accessory 
apartment 

700 square feet 693 square feet 

Maximum Building 
Height 

35 feet 14.5 feet 

Minimum Building 
Setbacks 

- 40 feet from front property line 
- 12.5 feet from side property lines 
- 30 feet from rear property line  

- 94 feet from front property line  
- 114 feet from left side property line 
- 13 feet from right side property line 
- 30 feet away from rear property 

line   
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Section 25, Temporary and Accessory Structures, Subsection E: 
(1)(a): for interior lots in residential districts, detached accessory structures and uses, 
except fences, walls, and hedges, shall be located not less than sixty feet from the front 
lot line and in no event shall be closer to the front lot line than ten feet behind the front 
of the principal structure and not less than five feet from any side and rear lot lines. 
Detached accessory structures on residential lots that are closer than five feet to a 
principal structure shall be treated as attached structures for setback purposes whether 
physically attached or not; (4): no accessory structure shall exceed the height limitations 
of the district in which such structure is located  

Section 2, Definitions: 
Accessory Apartment: A secondary dwelling unit either in or added to an existing single 
family detached dwelling, or in a separate accessory structure on the same lot of record 
with its own separate exterior entry door, with provisions for cooking and food 
preparation (including sink and electrical outlets to accommodate kitchen appliances 
such as refrigerator, oven, or stove), sanitation (including toilet, sink, and shower or 
bathtub), and sleeping. Such a dwelling shall be accessory to the main dwelling. 

 
The Standards of General Applicability relating to Special Use Permits and Standards for 
Accessory Apartments are listed below with analysis from staff on how the proposed accessory 
apartment meets the standards.  

 
Standards of General Applicability with Staff Analysis: 
(1) The proposed building or use will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon 

adjacent property, the character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility 
facilities, and other matters affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare:   

o As currently proposed, the plan for the accessory apartment complies with the 
minimum bulk development standards for accessory structure and accessory 
apartments. The structure will have adequate parking on site, and no changes to utility 
facilities are needed. The traffic conditions would remain the same and the proposed 
use would not affect the safety and general welfare of the neighborhood.  Additionally, 
staff believes that the proposed accessory apartment will not have any adverse effect to 
the character of the neighborhood as the structure will be integrated in the overall 
design of the principal structure.   

(2) The proposed building or use will be constructed, arranged, and operated so as to be 
compatible with the immediate vicinity and not to interfere with the development and 
use of adjacent property in accordance with the applicable district regulations:  

o Staff believes this standard has been met. As depicted on the proposed plans, the 
principal structure and accessory apartment comply with minimum bulk development 
standards. The proposed accessory apartment is not a rental and is to be used for family 
members and would not interfere with adjacent properties or generate traffic. The 
accessory apartment will utilize Hardie plank siding for exterior materials. 
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(3) The proposed building or use will be served adequately by essential public facilities and 

services such as highways, streets, parking spaces, drainage structures, refuse disposal, 
fire protection, water and sewers; or that the persons or agencies responsible for the 
establishment of the proposed use will provide adequately for such services: 

o Staff believes this standard has been met. The proposed accessory apartment will be 
served adequately by essential public facilities because they are currently existing and 
already serve the property.  

(4)  The proposed building or use will not result in the destruction, loss, or damage of any 
feature determined by the BZA to be significant natural, scenic, or historic importance:   

o Staff is not aware of any such features on-site that will be impacted by this use. 
(5) The proposed building or use complies with all additional standards imposed on it by the 

particular provision of this section authorizing such use:   
o Additional standards for Accessory Apartment uses are listed below. 

 

Additional Standards for Accessory Apartment Uses with Staff Analysis: 

1.) Only one accessory apartment shall be allowed upon a lot zoned for single family 
purposes; 

o The applicant has confirmed that only one accessory apartment will be on the lot at 
2505 Racquet Court Drive.    

2.) Except for bona fide temporary absences, the owner(s) of the residence or lot upon 
or in which the accessory unit is created shall occupy at least one of the dwelling units 
on the premises and members of the family or their invited guests shall occupy the 
other dwelling unit. In no event shall either of the units be used as a rental unit to 
non-family members; 

o The applicant has confirmed that the owner, Killian Deats, will reside on the property 
in the accessory apartment located within the principal structure and the rest of the 
principal structure will be used by his parents. The applicant have agreed to record a 
Restriction on Use of Land, as recommended by the Planning Department for all 
accessory apartments. 

3.) The accessory apartment shall be designed so that to the degree reasonably 
feasible, the appearance of the building remains that of a one-family residence. In 
general, any new entrances in an existing structure shall be located on the side or in 
the rear of the building; 

o As depicted on the current plans, the design is compliant with the minimum bulk 
development standards for a principal structure, Minimum Yard Requirements and 
Land Use Intensity Ratios. The structure has a 94 -foot front setback and 30-foot rear 
setback, a 114-foot left side setback, and a 13-foot right side setback. The exterior 
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entrance to the accessory apartment are located to the interior of the rear yard of the 
existing house. 

4.) If attached to or located within the principal structure, the accessory apartment 
shall be designed and constructed to allow it to be part of the principal structure at 
such time as the use of the accessory apartment discontinues or approval of the 
special permit lapses; 

o Per the attached site plan, the proposed accessory apartment is in a detached accessory 
structure. This standard does not apply. 

5.) The design and size of the accessory apartment shall conform to all applicable 
standards in the health, building and other codes; 

o As it is currently depicted, the accessory apartment will be 693 square feet and if 
approved, the applicant is required to obtain all necessary building permits to 
construct the accessory apartment. The applicant has confirmed that the design and 
construction will conform to all applicable standards in the health, building, and other 
codes. The structure complies with the setback requirements for detached accessory 
structure and will not exceed 35 feet in height. The maximum heigh of the accessory 
apartment will  be 14.5 feet. 

6.) The accessory apartment shall not exceed seven hundred square feet of floor area; 

o The accessory apartment will be 693 square feet and will not exceed 700 square feet of 
floor area. 

7.) The BZA may condition approval upon the special use permit lapsing at such time 
as the ownership of the property is transferred; and: 

o Staff recommends that, rather than the above, the BZA instead condition approval on 
the recording of a Restriction on Use of Land, prepared by the City Attorney, which 
requires that the accessory apartment only be occupied by a family member or an invited 
guest and cannot in any circumstances be used as rental unit. 

8.) The BZA may require additional standards may be met in order to assure 
compatibility of the proposed use with adjoining properties and to maintain the 
integrity of the single-family zoning district; 

o The applicant understands that the BZA may require additional standards may be met 
in order to ensure compatibility.  

 
Staff Recommendation: 
Staff recommends approval of the special use permit, based on the request meeting the minimum 
development standards of the ordinance, to allow a 693 square foot accessory apartment structure, 
as presented in the application documents, and with the following conditions. 
Recommended Conditions of Approval: 

1. The owner(s) of the property for this accessory apartment unit shall occupy at least one of 
the dwelling units on the premises and members of the family or their invited guests shall 
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occupy the other dwelling unit. In no event shall either of the units be used as a rental unit 
to non-family members.    

2. Prior to applying for building permits, the applicant shall complete and record the 
“Restriction on Use of Land” document prepared by the City Attorney, which shall limit 
the use of the accessory apartment to only what is allowed by the Zoning Ordinance.   

3. Add an  additional paved pathway from garage to accessory structure. 
4. Separate utility meters or service connections, including, but not limited to, electricity, gas, 

water, or sewer, shall not be installed or requested for the accessory apartment 
5. A separate mailbox or mail receptacle shall not be installed or designated for the accessory 

apartment. 
6.  The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits with the Building and Codes Department 

and shall comply with all code requirements.  

 

Attached Exhibits 

A. Application 
B. Procedure form 
C. Site plan 
D. Floor plan 

 

 



City of Murfreesboro 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Location/Street Address: 

HEARING REQUEST 

APPLICATION 

Tax MaI>_: /0/ C J_Group: 8 I Parcel:60(/.CIZoning District:RS ..,/.5" 

Applicant: J�I/N f#K/IINC-t'PII

Address: {)(7'17 /9/lf)j,(,f(/tY � 
City: lf!t1f ��£��/ TN

Property Owner: 
Address: J..52

City: rJ?i 1 /) CJ{ «�6

liit.tJ..) �/1( .. /, 
Zoning District: 

Received By: �'

I), 7tJO 

Application#: 7..-1�- 0C)i 

E-Mail:
Phone:b�59Y-G1et33 

State: Zip:3?¼7

69d-. 

State:fr I Zip;E7/or1 S

01V f)? '/ 1Jftil(;/f1k7, 

Date: frP/4� 

Receipt #: -.S 7 � l SC\
Date: �I l

Murfreesboro 
Board of 

Zoning Appeals 

T E N N E S S E E 

HEARING APPLICATION 

AND 

GENERAL INFORMATION 































1 
 

MURFREESBORO BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 

May 28, 2025 

PROJECT PLANNER: RICHARD DONOVAN 

Application: Z-25-010 
Location: 2117 North Thompson Lane 
Applicant: Jacob Highland, representing SBA  
Zoning: Heavy Industrial District (HI) District 
Requests: An amendment to the conditions of a special use permit to allow a 150-foot tall 

wireless telecommunications tower  
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The applicant is requesting to amend the conditions of a special use permit to remove the condition 
that all antennae mounted to this tower are required to be of stealth construction. The Board of 
Zoning Appeals has issued approvals for this location in August 1999 for the original 125-foot 
wireless telecommunication tower and in February of 2022 for a height variance to increase the 
height to 150 feet. The applicant proposes to maintain the total height of the tower at 150 feet. 
Ninety-nine feet of the existing monopole tower will remain in place, with a 49-foot non-stealth 
section and a 2-foot lightning rod replacing the remaining portion. The existing tower allows for 
and has co-locations of three telecommunication carriers which will remain on the proposed tower. 
Associated ground equipment, an equipment fence enclosure (8-foot height fence), dense 
shrubbery for screening, and driveway access with one parking stall will remain in place with the 
updated tower. Any extensions of height for future equipment above 150 feet would have to be 
approved by the BZA with a new special use permit. 
 
The property is an irregularly shaped lot located on the western side of N. Thompson Lane. A 
wireless telecommunication tower is situated in a triangular area at the northernmost portion of the 
site. Adjacent properties to the north and west are owned by the City of Murfreesboro, including 
the former General Electric site, which is zoned Heavy Industrial (HI). To the east, the property 
shares a boundary with Heavy Machines, which is also zoned HI. Across N. Thompson Lane, the 
land is zoned Commercial Highway (CH) and is occupied by a mix of uses, including auto body 
and auto sales businesses, retail shops, a veterinary clinic, and the Murfreesboro Fire Department 
Headquarters. To the south of the subject property is a Circle K convenience store with fuel pumps, 
also zoned Heavy Industrial (HI). 
 
Relevant Zoning Ordinance Section 
The following are the relevant sections from the Murfreesboro Zoning Ordinance that apply to 
wireless telecommunications towers: 
 

Section 9(C ): General Standards of Applicability 
Section 9(D)(cccc): Additional Standards for Wireless communication towers and antennas  
Section 31 Wireless: Telecommunications Towers and Antennas   

 
The Standards of General Applicability relating to Special Use Permits, Standards for 
Telecommunication Towers, and the Standards set forth in Section 31, are listed below with 
analysis from staff on how the proposed use meets the standards. 
 
Standards of General Applicability with Staff analysis. 
(1) The proposed building or use will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon 

adjacent property, the character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility 
facilities, and other matters affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare:   

 
Staff has reviewed the application and associated documents and believes that this standard 
has been met because the site is unmanned and will provide parking on the site for regular 
monitoring and maintenance personnel.  The required utilities are already present on the 
property. 
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(2) The proposed building or use will be constructed, arranged, and operated so as to be 
compatible with the immediate vicinity and not to interfere with the development and 
use of adjacent property in accordance with the applicable district regulations: 

 
Staff has reviewed the application and associated documents and believes that this standard 
has been met because the height does not exceed that of the existing tower and the applicant is 
proposing to replace a portion of the tower with a non-stealth tower. This facility should not 
interfere with the development or use of adjacent property.  The facility is unmanned and is 
only visited occasionally for maintenance and upkeep. 
 

(3) The proposed buildings or use will be served adequately by essential public facilities and 
services such as highways, streets, parking spaces, drainage structures, refuse disposal, 
fire protection, water, and sewers; or that the persons or agencies responsible for the 
establishment of the proposed use will provide adequately for such services: 
 
Staff has reviewed the application and associated documents and believes that this standard 
has been met because existing services, including utilities and parking, are provided as part of 
the existing facility. 
 

(4) The proposed building or use will not result in the destruction, loss, or damage of any 
feature determined by the BZA to be significant natural, scenic, or historic importance:   
 
Staff has reviewed the application and associated documents and believes that this standard 
has been met because no features of significant natural, or scenic importance have been 
identified on the subject property or in the immediate vicinity. The applicant has also included 
a Tennessee Historical Commission State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) report that 
states the tower will not adversely affect a nearby historic property as the tower height is not 
being increased and that the office has no objection to proposed changes to the tower. 
 

(5) The proposed building or use complies with all additional standards imposed on it by the 
particular provision of this section authorizing such use:   
 
Staff has reviewed the application and believes that it complies with the additional standards 
of the Zoning Ordinance listed below.  

 
Additional Standards for Wireless Communications Towers and Antennas with Staff 
Analysis.  
 
(1) Towers shall not be located in the approach or landing zone of an airport or heliport;  

 
Staff believes that this standard has been met as the applicant is currently operating the 
existing tower at 150 feet and have indicated in their analysis that the tower would not exceed 
the 100:1 slope surface or fail the FCC slope surface for the Murfreesboro Municipal Airport. 
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(2) The application for a special use permit shall be accompanied by the written 

recommendations of appropriate state and federal agencies;  
 
Staff believes that this standard has been met as the applicant is currently operating the existing 
tower at 150 feet and have indicated in their analysis that the tower would need to exceed 200 
feet before FAA approval was needed. The applicant has also included a SHPO report that 
states the tower will not adversely affect a nearby historic property as the tower height is not 
being increased and that the office has no objection to proposed changes to the tower. 

 
(3) In the event any tower is to be equipped with hazard lights, the use of white strobe lights 

shall be restricted to daylight hours;  
 
Staff believes that this standard has been met as applicant has indicated that FAA is not 
requiring any lighting on the tower and that none will be installed. 

 
(4) The BZA may place restrictions on the manner (and color) in which the tower can 

be painted, within the parameters of applicable state and federal regulations;  
 
Staff believes that this standard has been met as the applicant has indicated that they do not 
intend to paint the tower and it will be galvanized metal. 

 
(5) The BZA may require additional standards be met in order to assure compatibility of 

the proposed use with adjoining properties, subject to T.C.A. §13‐24‐301 et seq.  
 
Staff believes that this standard has been met as the applicant indicates that they will comply 
with any additional standards required by the BZA. 
 

(6) The applicant must demonstrate compliance with Section 31(E).  
 
Staff believes that the application complies with Section 31(E).  See below. 
 

Section 31(E) Standards 
(1) Antenna-supporting structures must be set back a distance equal to its height from any 

property line. The City Engineer may modify the setback requirement if the applicant 
demonstrates that the antenna-supporting structure can withstand the wind load for the 
design storm event applicable to Murfreesboro as provided in the most recent version of 
ANSI/TIA/EIA-222, Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna 
Support Structures, which document is hereby incorporated by reference, or if the 
applicant demonstrates that the fall zone of the tower is less than the tower’s height. 

  
Staff believes that this standard has been met because the existing tower is in the current 
location and extended to the 150 feet height under the February 2022 amendment to the special 
use permit. 
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(2) A fence not less than eight (8) feet in height from finished grade must be installed so as 
to enclose the base of the antenna- supporting structure and associated equipment 
enclosures. Access to the antenna-supporting structure must be controlled by a locked 
gate. 
 
Staff believes that this standard has been met as an 8ft tall chain link fence currently encloses 
the base of the antenna-supporting structure and associated equipment enclosures. 
 

(3) A landscaping and vegetative buffer shall be installed to reduce visibility from the public 
ROW and the surrounding properties. A natural vegetative buffer may be substituted 
for the buffering and landscaping requirements subject to the approval of the 
Development Services Division and the BZA to ensure that it is sufficient to provide the 
required screening. 
 
Staff believes this standard has been met, as a mature tree line screens the site from NW Broad 
Street, and the site is tucked behind Heavy Machines, shielding it from North Thompson Lane. 
 

(4) The application shall show that the FAA has approved the height of the tower and has 
issued any license necessary to operate the tower. 
 
Staff believes that this standard has been met as the applicant is currently operating the existing 
tower at 150 feet and have indicated in their analysis that the tower would need to exceed 200 
feet before FAA approval was needed. 
 

(5) No lights, signals, or other illumination are permitted on any antenna-supporting 
structure or ancillary appurtenances unless the applicant demonstrates that lighting is 
required by the FAA or the FCC.  
 
Staff believes that this standard has been met as the applicant has indicated that no such items 
are required by the FAA or FCC per their letter. 

 
(6) Antenna-supporting structures must be designed to accommodate future collocation for 

at least three (3) antennae. As a condition of approval under this Section, the applicant 
must submit a shared use plan. 
 
Staff believes that this standard has been met because the existing antenna support structure 
supports three (3) antennae and will continue to support three (3) after modification. 
 

(7) The maximum height of respective antenna-supporting structures shall be as determined 
by the Board of Zoning Appeals as a part of the special use permit process. However, no 
special use permit shall grant authority for such a structure to exceed the maximum 
height requirements denoted in the Airport Overlay District regulations. 
 
Staff believes that this standard has been met as the applicant is currently operating the existing 
tower at 150 feet and have indicated in their analysis that the tower would need to exceed 200 
feet before FAA approval was needed. 
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Staff Comments 
Based on the application materials and plans submitted, the 150-foot-tall telecommunications 
facility meets the requirements outlined in the general standards of applicability for a special use 
permit, the additional standards for a telecommunication tower, and the standards required by the 
Murfreesboro Zoning Ordinance, Wireless Telecommunications Towers and Antennas Section 
31(E).  
 
If the Board wishes to approve the requested amendment to the SUP, staff recommends the 
following conditions of approval be required: 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits and inspections for the proposed tower and 

associated structures.   
2. Prior to applying for building permit, applicant shall obtain approval of a Site Plan for the 

proposed development to the Murfreesboro Planning Department.  Improvements depicted on 
the approved site plan shall be constructed simultaneously with the tower, including but not 
limited to required fencing and landscaping.   

3. The maximum height of the monopole and telecommunication antenna structures and all 
appurtenances or accessory equipment shall not exceed a total of 150 feet. 

4. Discontinuance:  In the event of discontinuance of the Telecommunication Facility, the facility 
owner shall comply with the requirements of City of Murfreesboro Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 
31 for notification, declaration, and removal of the wireless facility.   

 
The applicant will be in attendance to respond to any questions the Board may have. 
 
Attached Exhibits: 

1. Site Plan and Elevations 
2. Application 
3. Applicant letter 
4. SHPO Letter 
5. Site Specific Obstruction Evaluation Report 
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QUANTITY 

COUNTED

QUANTITY 

PROVIDED
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTIONS LENGTH

SHEET LIST 

(INSTALLATION)
SHEET LIST (FABRICATE)

PIECE 

WEIGHT 

(LBS)

WEIGHT (LB) NOTES

MATERIAL & HARDWARE

63 69 STEP BOLT Step Bolt 5/8" Dia x 7 1/2" Long ‐‐‐ A‐2, A‐3, A‐4 F‐C 0.0 0.0 w/ (2) Nut‐LKW ea. (Galvanized)

Following Items are Non‐standard Parts

1 1 FP‐24 FLANGE PLATE PL 1 1/2" X 3'‐0" DIA A572‐50 ‐‐‐ A‐2 FP‐24 278.91 278.9 GALVANIZED

1 1 MPS‐24‐20W MONOPOLE SECTION WELDMENT (PIPE HSS24.000X0.375 X 20'‐0") (42 KSI) A500 GR‐B ‐‐‐ A‐2 MPS‐24‐20W 2604 2604.0 GALVANIZED

48 51 ‐‐‐ BOLT 1" X 4 3/4" A325 ‐‐‐ A‐2, A‐3, A‐4 ‐‐‐ 1.8 91.8 (1)HHN‐FW GALVANIZED

3 3 PV‐CMX‐CG‐BO CLIMB‐MAXX UNIVERSAL LOCKING WIRE ROPE GUIDE, BOLT ON ‐‐‐ A‐2, A‐3, A‐4 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐

1 1 MPS‐18‐20W MONOPOLE SECTION WELDMENT (PIPE HSS18.000X0.375 X 20'‐0") (42 KSI) A500 GR‐B ‐‐‐ A-3 MPS‐18‐20W 2004.45 2004.5 GALVANIZED

1 1 MPS‐18‐9W MONOPOLE SECTION WELDMENT (PIPE HSS18.000X0.375 X 9'‐0") (42 KSI) A500 GR‐B ‐‐‐ A-4 MPS‐18‐9W 955.50 955.5 GALVANIZED

2 3 ‐‐‐ BOLT 1" X 3 1/2" A325 ‐‐‐ A-4 ‐‐‐ 1.52 4.56 (1)HHN‐FW GALVANIZED

1 1 CPL‐18 TOP CAP PLATE PL 3/16" X 2'‐0 1/2" DIA A36 ‐‐‐ A‐4 FP‐18 25 25.0 GALVANIZED

1 1 T1807KT SIX SECTOR CHAIN MOUNT KIT (KENWOOD OR EQUIV.) ‐‐‐ A‐1A ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ GALVANIZED

2 2 T1805KT THREE SECTOR CHAIN MOUNT KIT (KENWOOD OR EQUIV.) ‐‐‐ A‐1A ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ GALVANIZED

12 12 MP‐1 2" PST PIPE (2.375" O.D. X 0.154" THICKNESS) X 8'‐0" A53, GR‐B ‐‐‐ A‐1A ‐‐‐ 30.14 361.68 GALVANIZED

1 1 PV‐CMX‐SS‐150‐BOG‐MP CLIMBMAXX KIT ‐ MONOPOLE (BOLT‐STYLE CABLE GUIDES) ‐ 150FT STAINLESS STEEL ‐‐‐ A‐1 ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐

1 1 C30‐086‐006 5/8" DIA  X 6'‐0" COPPER‐CLAD LIGHTNING ROD (SABRE OR EQUIV.) ‐‐‐ A‐1A ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐

4 4 ‐‐‐ LANCO RC‐300 OR HENRY 287 WHITE ACRYLIC ELASTOMERIC COATING AND SEALER OR EQUIV (GALLON)  ‐‐‐ A‐1A ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ ‐‐‐ PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR

ALL APLXXXX, LPXXXX AND RLPXXXX ARE PATENTED PRODUCTS AND CANNOT BE FABRICATED BY THIRD 

PARTIES. THESE PARTS ARE AVAILABLE FROM:

  METROSITE, LLC.

  180 IND PARK BLVD COMMERCE, GA 30529  

   OFFICE: (706) 335‐7045

        FAX: (706) 335‐7056                          

NOTE: ALL MATERIALS, WHICH WEREN'T LISTED IN THIS SHEET, ARE ASSUMED TO BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

6325.9

BILL OF MATERIALS

TOTAL WEIGHT (LBS) =
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City of Murfreesboro 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

HEARING REQUEST 
APPLICATION 

  Location/Street Address: 

  Tax Map:                    Group:         Parcel:             Zoning District: 

  Applicant:                                                E-Mail: 

  Address:                                                                       Phone: 

  City:                                                                        State:                Zip: 

         
  Property Owner: 

  Address:                                                                       Phone: 

  City:                                                                        State:                Zip: 

  
 Request: 
 
 
Zoning District: 
 
 Applicant Signature:                                                           Date: 

 Received By:                                                 Receipt #: 

Application #: Date: 
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INTRODUCTION: 
 The Board of Zoning Appeals 
hears appeals of the requirements of the 
Zoning and Sign Ordinances, appeals 
from administrative decisions, and 
requests for Special Exception uses 
listed on Chart 1 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 
 
VARIANCES: 
 Required yard and height variances 
may be granted in accordance with 
Section 10 of the Zoning Ordinance in 
cases where the strict application of the 
ordinance imposes hardship or practical 
difficulty on the property owner due to 
the unusual character of the property, 
which makes compliance extraordinarily 
difficult or impossible.  Financial 
hardships will not be considered. 
 Variances of the Sign Ordinance 
may be granted in cases where the strict 
application of the ordinance imposes 
hardship or practical difficulties as a 
result of unusual characteristics of the 
applicant’s property, which make 
compliance extraordinarily difficult or 
impossible.  Financial hardships will not 
be considered. 
 
 
SPECIAL USE PERMITS: 
 Special use permits may be granted 
in accordance with Sections 8 and 9 of 
the Zoning Ordinance for uses specified 
in Chart 1 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

APPEALS FROM ADMIN-
ISTRATIVE DECISIONS: 
 The Board of Zoning Appeals has 
authority to hear appeals from any 
order, requirement, decision, or 
determination by any department, 
office, or bureau responsible for the 
administration of the Zoning or Sign 
Ordinances. 
 
 
APPLICATION PROCESS: 
 The owner or other party having 
contractual interest in the affected 
property must file an application with 
the Board’s secretary no later than 3:00 
PM on the submittal deadline date on 
the official BZA Calendar. 
 The applicant must submit the 
following: 
 1. A completed application 
(included on this brochure). 
 2. A $350 application fee; or in the 
case of a special meeting, a $450 
application fee (checks to be made 
payable to the City of Murfreesboro). 
 3. Supporting materials which 
should include: 
 -- For special use permits, a site 
plan indicating the location of all 
existing and proposed structures, 
parking spaces, access points, fences, 
driveways, and property lines.  Home 
occupation requests should include a 
statement of the proposed hours of 
operation, the volume of traffic 
anticipated, and the nature of the 

business.  Day-care centers should 
include a statement from the 
Department of Human Services that 
such center can be licensed by the State. 
 -- For yard variance requests, a site 
plan showing all existing and proposed 
structures, property lines, and the 
distance between structures and the 
property lines. 
 -- For appeals from administrative 
decisions, a statement indicating the 
order, requirement, decision, or 
determination being appealed and a 
statement setting forth the applicant’s 
argument. 
 -- Additional information may be 
required at the discretion of the Board’s 
Secretary. 
 
MEETING TIME AND PLACE: 
 The Board of Zoning Appeals 
meets once a month at 1:00 PM in the 
Council Chambers located in the City 
Hall Building at 111 West Vine Street. 
See BZA Calendar for meeting dates. 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
Davis Young, Chairman 
Ken Halliburton, Vice-Chair 
Robert Batcheller 

Misty Lavender 
Tim Tipps 
 

 
STAFF 
Richard Donovan, Principal Planner 
Teresa Stevens, Sign Administrator 
John Tully, Assistant City Attorney 
Ashley Fulghum, Recording Assistant 
 



 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
May 5, 2025 
 
 
RE:  BZA Application – Compliance with Additional Standards  

2117 N. Thompson Ln. Murfreesboro, TN 37129 (Site: 9NV1648A | TN01807-B-04) 
 
  
To Whom This May Concern:  
 
This letter is to inform you that SBA Communications will comply with the following standards as noted in the 
City of Murfeesboro, TN ordinance: 
 
(cccc) Wireless communication towers and antennas (altogether “towers”) shall be 
subject to the following additional standards: 
 
[1] towers shall not be located in the approach or landing zone of an airport or 
heliport; 
 

• The nearest known airport is located greater than 3 miles from the site location.  
 

 
[2] the application for a special use permit shall be accompanied by the written 
recommendations of appropriate state and federal agencies; 
 

• SHPO approval document included in email submittal.  
 

 
[3] in the event any tower is to be equipped with hazard lights, the use of white 
strobe lights shall be restricted to daylight hours; 
 

• Not applicable.  No lighting is required per FAA requirements.  
 

 
[4] the BZA may place restrictions on the manner (and color) in which the 
tower can be painted, within the parameters of applicable state and federal 
regulations; and, 
 

• The tower is not currently painted.  The tower will have a galvanized steel finish.  
 

 

SBA Communications Corporation
9125-A Southern Pine Boulevard

Charlotte, NC 28273
 

T + 704.527.0003
F + 704.527.8988

 
sbasite.com



 
 

 

[5] the BZA may require additional standards be met in order to assure 
compatibility of the proposed use with adjoining properties, subject to T.C.A. 
§13-24-301 et seq. 
 

• Not applicable.  The proposed use will not be changing.  
 

 
(E) Standards. The standards for the establishment of all proposed wireless 
communications facilities are stated below. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall assure 
that all requirements have been met prior to the issuance of the Special Use Permit. 
 
(1) Antenna-supporting structures must be setback a distance equal to its height from 
any property line. The City Engineer may modify the setback requirement if the 
applicant demonstrates that the antenna-supporting structure can withstand the 
wind load for the design storm event applicable to Murfreesboro as provided in the 
most recent version of ANSI/TIA/EIA-222, Structural Standards for Steel Antenna 
Towers and Antenna Support Structures, which document is hereby incorporated 
by reference, or if the applicant demonstrates that the fall zone of the tower is less 
than the tower’s height. 
 

• This is an existing tower and will comply with all setback requirements and structural standards. The 
overall height will not be increased. We will perform a TIA inspection on the tower once the upgrades 
are completed.  

 
(2) A fence not less than eight (8) feet in height from finished grade must be installed 
so as to enclose the base of the antenna- supporting structure and associated 
equipment enclosures. Access to the antenna-supporting structure must be 
controlled by a locked gate. 
 

• The existing fence currently installed should already meet these standards, but will be brought into 
compliance if found to be a lower height.  

 
(3) A landscaping and vegetative buffer shall be installed to reduce visibility from the 
public ROW and the surrounding properties. A natural vegetative buffer may be 
substituted for the buffering and landscaping requirements subject to the approval 
of the Development Services Division and the BZA to ensure that it is sufficient to 
provide the required screening. 
 

• The existing landscaping and the existing building provides adequate screening to the public ROW.  
 
(4) The application shall show that the FAA has approved the height of the tower and 
has issued any license necessary to operate the tower. 
 

• All necessary FAA documentation will provided by applicant.  
 
(5) No lights, signals, or other illumination are permitted on any antenna-supporting 
structure or ancillary appurtenances unless the applicant demonstrates that lighting 
is required by the FAA or the FCC. 
 

• This tower is not lit, nor is lighting required by the FAA or FCC.  



 
 

 

 
(6) Antenna-supporting structures must be designed to accommodate future collocation 
for at least three (3) antennae. As a condition of approval under this Section, the 
applicant must submit a shared use plan. 
 

• There are currently (3) tenants on this existing tower, and they will remain after the tower modification.  
 
(7) The maximum height of respective antenna-supporting structures shall be as 
determined by the Board of Zoning Appeals as a part of the special use permit 
process. However, no special use permit shall grant authority for such a structure 
to exceed the maximum height requirements denoted in the Airport Overlay District 
regulations. 
 

• No increase to the tower height is proposed.  
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Jacob Highland  
SBA Network Services, LLC 
336.404.3093 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(C) Standards of general applicability. An applicant for a special permit shall present evidence 
at the public hearing on such special permit, which evidence must establish.  Please 
respond to how your use will comply with each of the following: 

 

(1) that the proposed building or use will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect 
upon adjacent property, the character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, 
utility facilities, and other matters affecting the public health, safety, and general 
welfare;  

 

 

 

(2) that the proposed building or use will be constructed, arranged, and operated so as to 
be compatible with the immediate vicinity and not to interfere with the development 
and use of adjacent property in accordance with the applicable district regulations;  
 
 

 

(3) that the proposed buildings or use will be served adequately by essential public 
facilities and services such as highways, streets, parking spaces, drainage structures, 
refuse disposal, fire protection, water and sewers; or that the persons or agencies 
responsible for the establishment of the proposed use will provide adequately for such 
services;  

 

 

 

(4) that the proposed building or use will not result in the destruction, loss, or damage of 
any feature determined by the BZA to be of significant natural, scenic, or historic 
importance; and,  

 

 

 

 

(5) that the proposed building or use complies with all additional standards imposed on 
it by the particular provision of this section authorizing such use. 
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Traffic conditions, parking and utilities will not be impacted as only
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NPA - Collocation Compliance Statement

Site Name/#: Swanson / TN01807-B @ 2117 North Thompson Lane, Murfreesboro, TN 37129, 
Structure# 1

To Whom It May Concern:

In order to facilitate the collocation process for the above referenced site(s), SBA Towers, LLC     
(“Owner”) hereby makes the following representations, that to the best of its knowledge:

The tower is a structure built for the sole or primary purpose of supporting FCC-licensed antennas 
and their associated facilities.

Tower construction was completed after March 16, 2001.

The Section 106 review process for the tower set forth in 36 CFR Part 800 and any associated 
environmental reviews required by the FCC have been completed.

The above referenced tower has not been determined by the FCC to have an effect on one or more 
historic properties, unless such effect has been found to be not adverse through a no adverse effect 
finding, or if found to be adverse or potentially adverse, has been resolved, such as through a 
conditional no adverse effect determination, a Memorandum of Agreement, a programmatic 
agreement, or otherwise in compliance with Section 106 and Subpart B of 36 CFR 800; or

The tower is not the subject of a pending environmental review or related proceeding before the FCC 
involving compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act; or

Owner has not received written or electronic notification that the FCC is in receipt of a complaint from 
a member of the public, a SHPO, or the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, that the 
collocation has an adverse effect on one or more historic properties.  

Sincerely,

By:

Name: Angie Becella

Title:  Compliance Specialist

Generated: 10/29/2024









 

    

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Site Specific Obstruction Evaluation Report 
Date: May 23, 2025 

Study Site Name: TN 01807-B Swanson 

Study Site Latitude:    35 52’ 55.74” 

Study Site Longitude:         086 25’ 26.73” 

Surface Elevation:             573’ AMSL (Above Mean Sea Level)   

Structure Height:           150’ AGL (Above Ground Level) 

Total Height:            723’ AMSL 

This study is conducted in accordance with Federal Aviation Regulations 
(FAR) Part 77 and the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Rules 
Part 17. 
 
This report is intended for the exclusive use of SBA Network Services, Inc 
and their clients in making appropriate regulatory filings and may not be 
reproduced in any form or manner. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Date: 5/23/25 
Study Name: TN 01807-B Swanson 

Affect: 
 
The study site is located 13,879’ or 2.28 NM West from the approach end 
of runway 18.  The study site is located 13,865’ or 2.28 NM West-
Northwest from the airport reference point (ARP) of Murfreesboro 
Municipal Airport, a public use, instrumented airport.  The existing 
structure would not affect VFR flight operations at this airport. 
 
Private use airports or heliports do not meet FAR PART 77 criteria, and 
the FAA would not consider them in its study of the existing structure.  In 
the interest of flight safety SBA considers private use airports in every 
study.  SBA found no evidence of private use airports, which affect this 
study site.   
 
FAA Notice (FAR PART 77.9 (a)): The existing 150’ AGL structure does 
not exceed this 200’ AGL surface.  FAA notice of proposed construction 
is not required. 
 
FAR PART 77.9 (b) (1) (2) (3): The existing 150’ AGL structure does not 
exceed the imaginary 100:1 slope surface or fail the FCC slope surface 
for the Murfreesboro Municipal Airport.  FAA notice of proposed 
construction is not required. 
 
Obstructions Standards of FAR PART 77.19, and FAR 77.17 (Ref: 
FAR PART 77.19 (a) (1), (2), (3), and FAR PART 77.17): The existing 
150’ AGL structure does not exceed obstruction standards for the 
Murfreesboro Municipal Airport.  
 
AM Broadcast Station Affect: SBA found no evidence of AM Broadcast 
Stations that would affect the study site.  FCC regulations require the 
responsible party to show that a new or significantly modified tower would 
not negatively affect an AM station (FCC13-115). 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 

Date: 5/23/25 
Study Name: TN 01807-B Swanson 

Conclusion/Recommendations: 
 
The existing 150’ AGL/723’ AMSL structure would not be considered an 
obstruction to air navigation by the FAA.  FAA notice of proposed 
construction is not required.  If filed, the FAA would no doubt approve 
such a proposal without an extended study. 
 
Reference the above recommendation:  
 

• FAA notice is not required.  Maximum no notice height is 165’ 
AGL/738’ AMSL. 
 

• Marking and Lighting is not required. Maximum no notice height is 
200’ AGL.  
 

• Extended study is not required.   
 

• The existing structure would not be considered a hazard to IFR flight 
operations.  
 

• The existing structure is not within AM Broadcast Station 
interference radius. FCC regulations require the responsible party to 
show that a new or significantly modified tower would not negatively 
affect an AM station (FCC13-115). 
 

• The existing structure would not affect flight operations at private 
use airports or heliports.  
 
For questions or concerns contact Clint Papenfuss at (561) 226-9481.  
 
 
Clinton T. Papenfuss 
SBA Airspace Analyst 
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